

Nos. 18-16188

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

A. FROST; JOSE RA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.; LG ELECTRONICS USA, INC; SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Nos. 5:16-cv-05206-BLF;
5:16-cv-05586-BLF; and 5:16-cv-05673-BLF
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
LAURA M. ALEXANDER
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PLEADING STANDARD FOR ANTITRUST CONSPIRACIES CONFLICTS WITH THE FEDERAL RULES AND <i>TWOMBLY</i>	5
A. The Federal Rules Do Not Require Specific Facts to Show the Pleader Is Entitled to Relief	5
B. <i>Twombly</i> Did Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard for Antitrust Conspiracy Claims.....	6
II. ANY INDEPENDENT ALLEGATION OF AN ACTUAL AGREEMENT CAN SUGGEST A CONSPIRACY	10
A. Federal Law Places No Limits on How a Complaint Shows the Pleader Is Entitled to Relief.....	10
B. Circumstantial Evidentiary Allegations of an Actual Agreement May Not Be Ignored at the Pleading Stage	15
III. SOUND PLEADING STANDARDS ARE CRITICAL FOR OPTIMAL CARTEL DETERRENCE	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm't Properties Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Felder's Collision Parts, Inc. v. All Star Advert. Agency, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Citric Acid</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Fresh and Process Potatoes Antitrust Litig.</i> , 834 F.Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Idaho 2011).....	8, 12
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 10
<i>In re Packaged Ice</i> , 723 F.Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11

<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F.Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 46 F.Supp. 3d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Co. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	5
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	12
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>SD3 v. Black & Decker</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (2004).....	9
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	18
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</u>	
DOJ & FTC, Antitrust Guidance for HR Professionals (Oct. 2016)	2, 13

DOJ, *Sherman Act Violations Resulting in Criminal Fines & Penalties of \$10 Million or More* (last updated Mar. 4, 2020) 16

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Seaman v. Duke University*, No. 15-cv-00462 (M.D.N.C. March 7, 2019) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions § 1.12.....13, 14, 15

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays*, 34 *Cardozo L. Rev* 427 (2012)..... 17

Frank Easterbrook, *Detrebling Antitrust Damages*, 28 *J.L. & Econ.* 445 17

William E. Kovacic et al., *Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust Law*, 110 *Mich. L. Rev.* 393 (2011)..... 11

William M. Landes, *Optimal Sanctions for Antitrust Violations*, 50 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 652 (1983)..... 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 5

TREATISES

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1216 (3d ed. 2004)..... 6
